2.07 LIFE INSURANCE/DISABILITY INSURANCE 

Life Insurance 

2.0701 The Board shall purchase from a carrier licensed by the State of Ohio and 
selected by GCIC (or the Board if it should withdraw from the GCIC) group term 
life insurance for each member in the amount of forty-nine thousand ($49,000), 
plus an equal amount of accidental death and dismemberment coverage. The 
full cost of this program shall be paid by the Board. 

2.0702 The Board shall allow members and/or their spouses to purchase additional 
amounts of coverage at their own expense through payroll deduction.

[...]

from STRS or if the member has been employed by the Board for twenty (20) 
years or more, then in that event, the estate of the deceased employee shall be 
paid severance pay, in accordance with the severance pay provisions of the 
Contract. 

2.12 REIMBURSEMENT FOR COLLEGE CREDIT 

2.1201 An annual fixed budget of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) shall be 
available for reimbursement for tuition cost incurred by teachers for courses 
completed at an accredited university or college. All courses submitted for 
reimbursement must be approved in writing by the Superintendent or 
Superintendent's designee prior to attending the first day of the course or the

[...]

2.1203 The amount of reimbursement shall be prorated and determined by the number 
of teachers participating and the amount of cou·rse work completed during the 
time period of September 1 through August 31 of each year. The maximum 
reimbursement any single teacher may receive pursuant to this provision is one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

2.1204 Payment shall be issued by the Treasurer's office on September 15. The 
teacher is required to provide a copy of the grade report and official receipt 
from the college or canceled check and must present proof of earned credit 
(Grade B or better and pass in a pass/fail course) by September 1 in order to

[...]

reemployment in the public service. 

3.0104 A member who transfers from one public agency shall be credited with the 
unused balance of his/her accumulated sick leave, not to exceed the amounts 
set forth below. 

3.0105 Unused sick leave may accumulate to a maximum of three hundred and 
twenty-eight (328) days. 

3.0106 Members may use sick leave in fractions of a workday as follows: 

.25 day = 0 hrs. 0 min. to 1 hr. 55 min. 

.50 day = 1 hr. 56 min. to 3 hrs. 50 min . 

.75 day = 3 hrs. 51 min. to 5 hrs. 45 min. 
1.00 day = 5 hrs. 46 min. to 7 hrs.

[...]

will be permitted to leave the premises. If necessary to leave the 
premises, prior permission must be obtained from the building principal. 

8. Each member will have a. thirty (30) minute duty-free lunch period each 
day. 

4.0802 The member work year shall be one hundred eighty-four (184) days. 

A. Should the Board determine to increase the number of workdays in a 
work year, the Board shall increase the salary schedule then in effect on 
a basis which reflects the percentage of additional days added by an 
amount equal to the per diem rate of each member.